

In the
Supreme Court of Ohio

STATE OF OHIO,	:	Case No. 2020-1429
	:	
Appellee,	:	On appeal from the Champaign County
	:	Court of Appeals,
v.	:	Second Appellate District
	:	
DONOVAN ASHER NICHOLAS,	:	Court of Appeals
	:	Case No. 2018-CA-25
Appellant.	:	

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL DAVE YOST
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE STATE OF OHIO**

TIMOTHY B. HACKETT* (0093480)

**Counsel of Record*

Assistant Public Defender
Office of the Ohio Public Defender
250 East Broad St., Suite 1400
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-5294; 614-752-5167 fax
timothy.hackett@opd.ohio.gov

Counsel for Appellant,
Donovan Asher Nicholas

KEVIN S. TALEBI (0069198)

Champaign County Prosecutor
JANE A. NAPIER (0061426)*

**Counsel of Record*

BENJAMIN T. HOSKINSON (0079860)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorneys
Champaign County Prosecutor's Office
200 North Main Street
Urbana, Ohio 43078
937-484-1900; 937-481-1901 fax

DAVE YOST (0056290)

Ohio Attorney General

BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS* (0095284)

Solicitor General

**Counsel of Record*

SAMUEL C. PETERSON (0081432)

Deputy Solicitor General

30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor

Columbus, Ohio 43215

614-466-8980; 614-466-5087 fax

benjamin.flowers@OhioAGO.gov

Counsel for Amicus Curiae,

Ohio Attorney General Dave Yost

jnapier@champaignprosecutor.org

Counsel for Appellee,
State of Ohio

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF AMICUS INTEREST.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND CASE.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	9
<i>Amicus Curiae</i> Ohio Attorney General’s Proposition of Law:	9
<i>A reviewing court may not disturb a juvenile court’s amenability determination unless the juvenile court abused its discretion.</i>	9
A. Appellate courts review amenability determinations for abuse of discretion.	10
B. Nicholas ignores controlling precedent and raises arguments that the Court has already rejected.	14
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>In re A.J.S.</i> , 120 Ohio St. 3d 185, 2008-Ohio-5307	20
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979).....	24
<i>In re Agler</i> , 19 Ohio St. 2d 70 (1969)	25
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	19
<i>Breed v. Jones</i> , 421 U.S. 519 (1975).....	22
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967).....	25
<i>Golden v. State</i> , 341 Ark. 656 (2000).....	21
<i>In re J.J.C.</i> , 6 N. Mar. I. 102 (1999).....	23
<i>In the Interest of J.K.</i> , 873 N.W.2d 289 (Iowa Ct. App. 2015)	22
<i>Johnson v. Montgomery</i> , 151 Ohio St. 3d 75, 2017-Ohio-7445	28
<i>Kent v. United States</i> , 383 U.S. 541 (1966).....	22
<i>In re M.A.</i> , 2019-Ohio-829 (12th Dist.)	12
<i>In re M.P.</i> , 124 Ohio St. 3d 445, 2010-Ohio-599	10, 14

<i>In re Manuel L.</i> , 7 Cal. 4th 229 (1994)	21
<i>Martin v. Ohio</i> , 480 U.S. 228 (1987).....	21
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	18, 19, 25, 27
<i>McKeiver v. Pennsylvania</i> , 403 U.S. 528 (1971).....	20, 21, 24
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People ex rel. A.D.G.</i> , 895 P.2d 1067 (Colo. Ct. App. 1994)	23
<i>People v. M.</i> , 197 Colo. 403 (1979)	22
<i>People v. Taylor</i> , 76 Ill. 2d 289 (1979).....	22
<i>Prescott v. State</i> , 19 Ohio St. 184 (1869).....	25
<i>In re Randolph T.</i> , 292 Md. 97 (1981).....	22, 24
<i>Rosado v. Corrections</i> , 109 F.3d 62 (1st Cir. 1997).....	23
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982).....	24
<i>State ex rel. A.B.</i> , 936 P.2d 1091 (Utah Ct. App. 1997).....	21
<i>State v. Aalim</i> , 150 Ohio St. 3d 489, 2017-Ohio-2956	25, 26, 28

<i>State v. Blair</i> , 2017-Ohio-5865 (5th Dist.)	11
<i>State v. Carmichael</i> , 35 Ohio St. 2d 1 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Douglas</i> , 20 Ohio St. 3d 34 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Easley</i> , 2016-Ohio-7271 (10th Dist.)	11, 13
<i>State v. Everfield</i> , 342 So. 2d 648 (La. 1977).....	22
<i>State v. Everhart</i> , 2018-Ohio1252 (3d. Dist.)	16
<i>State v. Golphin</i> , 81 Ohio St. 3d 543 (1998)	11, 13
<i>State v. Hopfer</i> , 112 Ohio App. 3d 521 (2d. Dist. 1996).....	11
<i>State v. Hurst</i> , No. 89-C-34, 1990 Ohio App. LEXIS 3423 (7th Dist. Aug. 15, 1990)	11
<i>State v. Ireland</i> , 155 Ohio St. 3d 287, 2018-Ohio-4494	18
<i>State v. Jacobson</i> , 33 Wn. App. 529 (Wn. Ct. App. 1982)	23
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 2015-Ohio-96 (8th Dist.)	11
<i>State v LaRosa</i> , 2020-Ohio-160 (11th Dist.)	12
<i>State v. Lopez</i> , 112 Ohio App. 3d 659 (9th Dist. 1996).....	12, 16

<i>State v. Marshall</i> , 2016-Ohio-3184 (1st Dist.)	11, 15
<i>State v. McDaniel</i> , C.A. No. 13453, 1988 Ohio App. LEXIS 2367 (9th Dist. June 15, 1988).....	16
<i>State v. Morgan</i> , 2014-Ohio-5661 (10th Dist.)	16
<i>State v. Nicholas</i> , 161 Ohio St. 3d 1439, 2021-Ohio-375	9
<i>State v. Reeder</i> , 2016-Ohio-212 (10th Dist.)	1, 11, 16
<i>State v. Riccio</i> , 130 N.H. 376 (1988)	23, 24
<i>State v. Rosado</i> , 669 A.2d 180 (Me. 1996).....	23
<i>State v. Rudy B</i> , 149 N.M. 22 (2010).....	26
<i>State v. Stasher</i> , No. L-00-1152, 2001 Ohio App. LEXIS 2139 (6th Dist. May 11, 2001).....	11
<i>State v. Valentine</i> , No. 6024, 1979 Ohio App. LEXIS 10143 (2d. Dist., April 11, 1979)	7, 8, 9
<i>State v. Walls</i> , 96 Ohio St. 3d 437, 2002-Ohio-5059	20, 21
<i>State v. Watson</i> , 47 Ohio St. 3d 93 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. West</i> , 167 Ohio App. 3d 598, 2006-Ohio-3518 (4th Dist.)	1, 11, 16
<i>State v. Whiteside</i> , 6 Ohio App. 3d 30 (3d. Dist. 1982).....	11

<i>Stokes v. Fair</i> , 581 F.2d 287 (1st Cir. 1978).....	26
<i>Stout v. Commonwealth</i> , 44 S.W.3d 781 (Ky. Ct. App. 2000)	23, 24
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 49 F.3d 859 (2d Cir. 1995)	23
<i>United States v. I.D.P.</i> , 102 F.3d 507 (11th Cir. 1996).....	23
<i>United States v. IBM</i> , 517 U.S. 843 (1996).....	14
<i>United States v. T.F.F.</i> , 55 F.3d 1118 (6th Cir. 1995).....	23
<i>W.M.F. v State</i> , 723 P.2d 1298 (Alaska Ct. App. 1986).....	23, 24, 26, 27
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	21
Statutes and Constitutional Provisions	
Ohio Constitution Article I, Section 16	18
705 Ill. Comp. Stat. 405/5-805.....	27
Alaska Stat. §47.12.100.....	27
Fla. Stat. §985.557	26
Mass. Gen. Laws, Ch. 119, §54	26
R.C. 109.02.....	3
R.C. 2152.12.....	<i>passim</i>
